

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

CHARLENE CARTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO. and
TRANSPORT WORKERS UNION OF
AMERICA, LOCAL 556,

Defendants.

CASE NO.: 3:17-CV-02278-X

**SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO.'S
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
UNOPPOSED EMERGENCY
MOTION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE
STAY AND OPPOSED MOTION TO
STAY THE COURT'S CONTEMPT
ORDER PENDING APPEAL**

PAULO B. MCKEEBY
State Bar No. 00784571
pmckeeby@reedsmith.com
BRIAN K. MORRIS
State Bar No. 24108707
bmorris@reedsmith.com
REED SMITH LLP
2850 N Harwood St., Ste. 1500
Dallas, TX 75201
Telephone: (469) 680-4200
Facsimile: (469) 680-4299

ANDREW B. RYAN
State Bar No. 24054464
andy@ryanlawpartners.com
RYAN LAW PARTNERS LLP
3811 Turtle Creek Blvd., Ste. 780
Dallas, TX 75219
Dallas, TX 75219
Telephone: (214) 347-7360
Facsimile: (888) 594-6240

SHAY DVORETZKY
Admitted *pro hac vice*
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com
PARKER ANDREW RIDER-LONGMAID
Admitted *pro hac vice*
parker.rider-longmaid@skadden.com
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER &
FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 371-7000
Facsimile: (202) 393-5760

Attorneys for Defendant Southwest Airlines Co..

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
UNOPPOSED REQUEST FOR IMMEDIATE ADMINISTRATIVE STAY.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
A. The jury found that Southwest terminated Carter in violation of Title VII.....	5
B. Southwest implements the judgment, but Carter moves to hold Southwest in contempt and the Court conducts a hearing and holds Southwest in contempt even after Southwest has agreed to issue a corrected statement.	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Southwest is likely to succeed in challenging the Contempt Order and the underlying finding of Title VII liability.....	10
A. Southwest complied with the judgment, so contempt was unwarranted.	10
B. Mandatory religious-liberty training exceeds the civil-contempt power and punishes Southwest for exercising its First Amendment rights.....	10
1. Civil contempt sanctions must serve remedial purposes—ensuring compliance with the Court’s orders—not punitive purposes.....	11
2. Religious-liberty training exceeds the Court’s civil-contempt power.....	12
3. The Contempt Order punishes Southwest for exercising its First Amendment rights.....	13
4. This Court’s contrary reasoning is incorrect.....	16
C. Southwest is likely to succeed on the merits of its Title VII appeal.....	19
1. An employee claiming discrimination because of religious belief must show that the employer treated similarly situated employees without that belief more favorably, and religious practice is not protected if accommodating it would impose an undue hardship on the employer.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Southwest is likely to succeed in challenging Title VII liability because Carter produced no evidence that Southwest terminated her because of her religious belief.	21
3. Southwest is entitled to a remand on Carter’s religious-practice claim because the Supreme Court’s recent decision in <i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> changed the undue-hardship standard.	22
II. Southwest will suffer irreparable harm without a stay pending appeal.	24
III. A stay would not substantially harm Carter, and the public interest supports a stay.	25
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	14
<i>Alkhalwaldeh v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 851 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2017)	21, 22
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Allied Pilots Association</i> , 228 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>American Postal Workers Union v. United States Postal Service</i> , 766 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1985)	24
<i>Apple, Inc. v. Samsung Electronics, Co.</i> , 809 F.3d 633 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Ball v. LeBlanc</i> , 300 F.R.D. 270 (M.D. La. 2013)	16
<i>Balthazar v. Atlantic City Medical Center</i> , 137 F. App'x 482 (3d Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	14
<i>Bodenheimer v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 955 (5th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Boylan v. Detrio</i> , 187 F.2d 375 (5th Cir. 1951)	12
<i>Brener v. Diagnostic Center Hospital</i> , 671 F.2d 141 (5th Cir. 1982)	20, 23
<i>Bullard v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 1180 (E.D. Tex. 1996)	15, 16
<i>Burgess v. FDIC</i> , 871 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Clark v. Champion National Security, Inc.</i> , 952 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2020)	19, 21
<i>Deffenbaugh-Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 1999)	22, 23
<i>Earl v. Boeing Co.</i> , 21 F.4th 895 (5th Cir. 2021)	25
<i>Edmonds v. Seavey</i> , 379 F. App'x 62 (2d Cir. 2010)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	PAGE(S)
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	4, 24
<i>Eversley v. MBank Dallas</i> , 843 F.2d 172 (5th Cir. 1988)	22, 23
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	18
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	15
<i>Florida Businessmen for Free Enterprise v. City of Hollywood</i> , 648 F.2d 956 (5th Cir. 1981)	25
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	11, 15
<i>Geraci v. Moody-Tottrup, International, Inc.</i> , 82 F.3d 578 (3d Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Goforth v. Owens</i> , 766 F.2d 1533 (11th Cir. 1985)	17
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger</i> , 581 U.S. 101 (2017)	12, 13
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2279 (2023)	4, 14, 15, 19, 22, 23, 24
<i>Hardy v. Asture</i> , No. 1:11-CV-299 (MR), 2013 WL 566020 (W.D.N.C. Feb. 13, 2013)	17
<i>Hawkins v. Kroger Co.</i> , No. 15-CV-2320 (JM), 2020 WL 6150040 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 20, 2020)	13
<i>Herster v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 887 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2018)	20, 21
<i>In re Baum</i> , 606 F.2d 592 (5th Cir. 1979)	10
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 32 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>In re Murphy-Brown, LLC</i> , 907 F.3d 788 (4th Cir. 2018)	15, 24
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	PAGE(S)
<i>In re Stewart</i> , 571 F.2d 958 (5th Cir. 1978).....	11, 12
<i>In re United States Bureau of Prisons</i> , 918 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Jackson v. Motel 6 Multipurpose, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	14
<i>Lakedreams v. Taylor</i> , 932 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir. 1991).....	4, 24, 25
<i>Managed Care Solutions, Inc. v. Essent Healthcare, Inc.</i> , No. 09 60351, 2011 WL 4433570 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 21, 2011).....	16
<i>Massaro v. Palladino</i> , 19 F.4th 197 (2d Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>McCoy v. City of Shreveport</i> , 492 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	20, 21, 22
<i>McMichael v. Transocean Offshore Deepwater Drilling, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Moser v. Bret Harte Union High School District</i> , 366 F. Supp. 2d 944 (E.D. Cal. 2005).....	16
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	11, 14
<i>Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of America v. Energy Gathering, Inc.</i> , 86 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Nobach v. Woodland Village Nursing Center, Inc.</i> , 799 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Norman Bridge Drug Co. v. Banner</i> , 529 F.2d 822 (5th Cir. 1976).....	11
<i>Olcott v. Delaware Flood Co.</i> , 76 F.3d 1538 (10th Cir. 1996).....	16, 17
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	14
<i>Petrisch v. JP Morgan Chase</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	PAGE(S)
<i>Portland v. City of Portland</i> , No. 3:20-CV-917 (HZ), 2021 WL 982613 (D. Or. March 16, 2021).....	17
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	14
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980)	17
<i>SEIU, Local 5 v. City of Houston</i> , 595 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Shodeen v. Petit (In re Burghoff)</i> , 374 B.R. 681 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2007)	16
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 554 F. Supp. 3d 818 (N.D. Tex. 2021).....	1
<i>Thomason v. Norman E. Lehrer, P.C.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 121 (D.N.J. 1998)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Rizzo</i> , 539 F.2d 458 (5th Cir. 1976).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Straub</i> , 508 F.3d 1003 (11th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Valley v. Rapides Parish School Board</i> , 118 F.3d 1047 (5th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Vaughn v. Woodforest Bank</i> , 665 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2011).....	20, 21
<i>Waste Management of Washington, Inc. v. Kattler</i> , 776 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Weber v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2000).....	2, 5, 22, 23
<i>Whitfield v. Pennington</i> , 832 F.2d 909 (5th Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Willy v. Coastal Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 131 (1992)	17
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	14
<i>Young Conservatives of Texas. Foundation v. University of North Texas</i> , 609 F. Supp. 3d 504 (E.D. Tex. 2022)	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

PAGE(S)

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I 1, 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 24

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,
42 U.S.C. § 2000e *et seq.* 2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 22

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)..... 2, 4, 6, 20

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) 20

RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 8(a)(2)..... 8, 9

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11 9, 16, 17

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 16 16

 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 16(f)..... 17

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 37 16, 17

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 50 6, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alliance Defending Freedom, *Legal Academy*,
<https://adflegal.org/training/legal-academy>..... 2, 3

Alliance Defending Freedom, *What is Freedom of Speech?*,
<https://adflegal.org/article/what-freedom-speech>..... 15, 16
